
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.836

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.07.2017


TEXTILE INDUSTRY IN AMBALA


836.  SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has formulated any Textile and Handicraft Policy during the last three years and if so, the salient features thereof;

(b) whether the Government has set up textile and handicraft clusters at various places to boost textile and handicraft industries, and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether there is a big cloth/textile market in Ambala city, Haryana;

(d) if so, whether the Government proposes to boost textile/cloth industries in Ambala city, Haryana; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र      मंरी (श्री अज      )
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI AJAY TAMTA)


(a): No, Madam.


(b) to (e): Yes, Madam. In order to boost textile and handicraft industries, the government has setup powerloom, handloom and handicraft clusters at various places in the country. The state-wise details of clusters are at Annexure.


 The Government does not setup/establish new textile industries/units. The role of the Government is to ensure conducive policy environment, facilitating in creating enabling conditions for the industry and private entrepreneurs to set up units through its various policy initiatives and schemes such as the Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme (TUFS),

Scheme for Development of Technical Textiles, Schemes for the Development of the Powerloom Sector, Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP), Integrated Skill Development Scheme (ISDS), Schemes for Development of Silk and Sericulture sectors, National Handloom Development Programme (NHDP), Comprehensive Handloom Cluster Development Scheme(CHCDS), Yarn supply Scheme, National Handicrafts Development Programme (NHDP), North East Region Textiles Promotion Scheme (NERTPS), etc. Last year, Government of India had notified the Amended Technology Upgradation Fund Scheme (A-TUFS) for technology upgradation in the textiles sectors. Government is also implementing the In situ Upgradation of Plain Powerloom Scheme for upgrading the obsolete Powerlooms to semi-automatic and automatic Looms. These schemes are aimed at promotion/upgradation of textile industries/units all over the country including Haryana.


         Further, the Government has approved special package for textile sector with an outlay of Rs. 6000 crore to boost employment generation and exports particularly in Garmenting and Made-ups. The move is expected to generate about 1 crore and 11 lakh jobs over the next three years.


Annexure

Handicraft Sector


S. No. State No. of Clusters Undertaken

1. Andhra Pradesh 30

2. Arunachal Pradesh 09

3.  Assam 73

4.  Bihar 16

5. Chhattisgarh 31

6.  Delhi 06

7.  Goa 01

8.  Gujarat 60

9.  Haryana 23

10. Himachal Pradesh 11

11.  Jharkhand 20

12.  J & K 79

13.  Karnataka 13

14.  Kerala 14

15. Madhya Pradesh 68

16. Maharashtra 24

17.  Manipur 55

18.  Meghalaya 08

19.  Mizoram 04

20.  Nagaland 19

21.  Orissa 23

22.  Punjab 15

23.  Rajasthan 29

24.  Telangana 11

25. Tamil Nadu & Pondicherry (UT) 15

26.  Tripura 18

27.  Uttar Pradesh 159

28. Uttarakhand 24

29. West Bengal 33

30.  Daman & Diu  (UT) 0

 Total 891


Handloom Sector


S. No. States No. of Block Level Clusters sanctioned

1 Andhra Pradesh 48

2 Bihar 12

3 Chhattisgarh 9

4 Himachal Pradesh 5

5 Gujarat 3

6 Kerala 4

7 Karnataka 2

8 Madhya Pradesh 5

9 Maharashtra 5

10 Jammu & Kashmir 8

11 Rajasthan 1

12 Orissa 19

13 Tamilnadu 43

14 Telangana 8

15 Uttar Pradesh 37

16 Uttarakhand 1

17 West Bengal 4

16 Arunachal Pradesh 8


17 Assam 36

18 Manipur 10

19 Mizoram 7

20 Nagaland 13

21 Meghalaya 3

22 Sikkim 1

23 Tripura 3

24 Jharkhand 30

  Total 325

                   Powerloom Sector


S. No.          State Cluster

1 Punjab


1. Amritsar

2. Ludhiana

2 Himachal Pradesh 3. Baddi

3 Uttar Pradesh


4. Mau

5. Bhadohi

6. Kanpur

7. Gorakhpur

8. Meerut

9. Tanda

4 Bihar 10. Gaya

11. Bhagalpur

5 Gujarat 12. Ahmedabad

13. Surat

14. Umargam

6 Rajasthan 15. Kishangarh

16. Bhilwara

7 Haryana 17. Panipat

8 Andhra Pradesh 18. Hindupur

19. Nagari

20. Sircilla

21. Hyderabad

22. Nalgonda

9 West Bengal 23. Nadia

24. Hooghly

25. Burdwan, 24 Paraganas

26. Howrah

27. Medinipur

10 Maharashtra 28. Bhiwandi

29. Ichalkaranji

30. Madhavnagar

31. Malegaon

32. Tarapur

33. Solapur

11 TamilNadu 34. Erode

35. Salem

36. Kumarapalayam

37. Trichengode

38. Karur

39. Somanur/ Palladum

12 Karnataka 40. Bangalore

41. Doddaballapur

42. Belgaum

13 Madhya Pradesh 43. Indore

44. Dewas

45. Burhanpur

****

